

PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR211089

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS: DATE PRINTED F.O.B. 12/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/15/2011 CAT. QUANTITY AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAI AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKER@WV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/20/2011 AT 4:00 PM. ALL |TECHNICAL |QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. THE BIDDING COUMENTS CONSIST OF THE REQUEST FOR duotation, plans and specifications. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 TELEPHONE: 304-558-2316 HLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING divil TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 300A PRESTIGE DRIVE 2011 FEB 17 EM 1: 16 HURRICANE, WV 25526 TELEPHONE: 304-757-8094 THERE IS A \$60.00 FEE FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** TITI E FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for

REQ NUMBER: DNR211089 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PR	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE			IP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	12/29/2010					
BID OPENING DAT	^{E:} 02/1	5/2011		BID Q	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		NO ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
000000000000000000000000000000000000000						
-						
	EXHIBIT 5					
	WEST VIDGI	NITA CODE 3	7 - 1D-5 PPC	עדטבפ יישבע	T: ANY SOLICITA	_ .
					ION CONTRACT	
	l l				FOR THE WORK T	.
					COMPLIANCE WIT	
					CE AFFIDAVIT	
					ID AS EVIDENCE	·
		1 1			VISIONS OF ARTI	i -
					CODE. FAILURE	.
					E AFFIDAVIT WIT	
	THE BID SE	IALII RESUL	L IN DISQUA	LIFICATIO	N OF SUCH BID.	
	NOTICE TO	PROCEED.	THIS CONTR	ACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
		. 1			E TO PROCEED	
		f t	i i		D, THE FULLY	
		t i	li e		RED NOTICE TO	·
	PROCEED.	`				
		1 1	i i	1	NG RESERVES THE	1
			P. Contraction of the Contractio		LY UPON WRITTEN	
			N .		R WORKMANSHIP	
	•		ONS OF THE		DO NOT CONFORM	·
	HERE IN.	SECTLICAL.	LOND OF THE	DID AND	CONTRACT	
	WAGE RATES	s: The cont	TRACTOR OR	SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAY	
	1		N		BOR MINIMUM WAG	
					OUNTY, PURSUANT	
					PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES	APPLY TO	THIS PROJE	CT)	·	
	ADBITON TOTAL	M. ANV DI	PERBENCES M	ם א רובי ישרובו מואר היים ישרובו	BITRATION OR	
					NY INTEREST	
					S CONTRACT	
			EE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DA*	[E
TITLE		FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u> </u>						



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNR211089

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE 02/15/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE À CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS ¢overage required|is \$250,000.) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN $ilde{\mathtt{A}}\mathtt{N}$ AMOUNT EOUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE \$UBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL #IDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, trrevocable letter of credit, or bond furnished by A \$olvent surety company|authorized to do business in the STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



A B N D O B

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR211089

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*B20133453 304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/29/2010				
BID OPENING DATE: 02/15/		BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PROJECTS		ss & steel in publ		
SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT T DOMESTIC ALU THE PRODUCT	CONTRACT FOR REPAIR, IM: REPAIR, IM: WHERE THE OF STEEL OF OF OF OF OF OF ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS ITEMS OF ITEMS OF ITEMS IS LESS THE	VIRGINIA CODE 5- DR CONSTRUCTION, I PROVEMENT OR MAINT COST IS MORE THA VLY, WHERE THE COST EERE MORE THAN 10, E STATE WILL ACCEING TO PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUITE PUBLIC WORKS SHAINS OR STEEL, UNLESS AN \$50,000 OR LESS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS	RECONSTRUCTION, IENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED ONI TO BE UNREAS 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. I PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPLU DEPARTMENT O ONLY IF DOME PRICE THAN T	IF THE COMMENTAL STATES OF LABOR, FOREIGN THE AWARD	GLASS OR STEEL PHOST OF DOMESTIC PHOST IS UNREAST THE BID PRICE FOR THE BID PRICE FOR THE UNITED BY THE	RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN	
7,		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND		I
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*B20133453

PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for Quotation

DNR211089

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

\$04-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SH-P PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE			HIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS			
	12/29/2010								
BID OPENING DATE		02/15/	2011			BID	OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	A NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	UM, GI HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS	ASS ON THE STATE OF THE STATE O	R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	EL THAT MESTIC WRITIN T BID E ATE IN	I IS REASO PRODUCTS, IG, A REEV OR SUCH D	TH TALU OME	KE FOREIGN LE AND LOWER E SPENDING ATION AND STIC PRODUCTS. THEY ARE	
	REV. 3	/88							
	EXHIBI'	Т 9							
	NOTICE PROJEC			CE & .	ACKNOWI	EDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	prrom	ING SCH	AGENCY S EDULE IN FOR STATE	ISS		
	AND A : AND SP: AND LI: PURCHA: SEND A	LIST C ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	F ALL ATION: LL BE IVISIO OF TH	PART S FOR FORW. DN. E ADD	THE PRARDED THE ARC	T HAVE PR COJECT. T CO THE BUY CHITECT/EN CO THE STA	ROCU THE TER IGIN	THE ADDENDUM RED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE EER SHALL ALSO AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE:	STED F G DATE WITHIN	ARTIE AN FOUR	AND ADD	, IF NE ENDUM S	ADDENDUM CESSARY, HOULD BE YS PRIOR	EXT REC	END THE BID	
	(3) AI BIDDER:		1	SHOUL: MITTE:		RMALLY AC		WLEDGED BY ALI PURCHASING	1
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIO		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	•
TITLE		·	EIN			,		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

Request for

RFQ NUMBER: DNR211089 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

304-558-3397

FREIGHTTERMS FOB DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 12/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 02/15/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE LIOP REGULATIONS SAME RULES AND THE DIVISION. BIDDING DOCUMENT THE TAHIT APPLY TO ORIGINAL SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOULOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS. NO. 1 NO. 2 NO.3NO. 4 NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. WENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY dral discussion held between vendor's Representatives SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



PO BOX 429

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DNR211089

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/29/2010				01 200%
BID OPENING DATE:	02/15/2011		STD OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
LINE QL	JANTITY UOP	NO ITEM NUMBER	UNI FRICE	Aucon
INFORM	ATION ISSUED	NNEL IS NOT BINI IN WRITING AND A N OFFICIAL ADDER	DDED TO THE	
TEA)	Call Hay	14. 0NSP. CO-	.SIGNATURE .	
.2.	15) 11		DATE	
REV.	11/96			
	CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	·	
FERSOI STATE LICENS LICENS MADE I	NS DESIRING TO MUST BE LICEN SING BOARD IS SE. APPLICATI BY CONTACTING OL COMPLEX, BU	PERFORM CONTRACTION OF PERFORM CONTRACTIONS FOR A CONTRACTION OF THE WEST VIRGINIZED	EQUIRES THAT ALL CTING WORK IN THI VIRGINIA CONTRACTO SUE THE CONTRACTO ACTORS LICENSE MA LA DIVISION OF LA B19, CHARLESTON,	TORS DRS AY BE ABOR
PROSPI		CODE 21-11-11 I TO INCLUDE THE C HEIR BID.	E Company of the Comp	
BIDDE	R TO COMPLETE:			
CONTRA	ACTORS NAME:		Z. CONST. LO	
CONTRA	ACTORS LICENSE	NO. WY.OOK	» 3. 3. 3	
/) THE ST	UCCESSFUL BIDD		RED TO FURNISH A	A
SIGNATURE SIGNAL SI	Hayur	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	and conditions PHONE (304) 176-044	8 DATE 2 15 11
TITLE PRESIDE	SPONDING TO BEQ.	-0710073	ADDRESS ORESS IN SPACE ABOVE	CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



PO BOX 429

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER DNR211089 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

304-776-0448 TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE Ţ SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/29/2010				2.0714
BID OPENING DATE: 0	2/15/2011	BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	ITITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
1	THEIR CONTRACTO	ORS LICENSE PRIOF ACT	TO ISSUANCE OF	
	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
AND REG	CULATIONS, AND T CQUEST FOR QUOTA ON IS THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PROPERTION ISSUED BY TOTAL THORITY GOVERNING	OVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOURCE, VERB. ERS THE INFORMAT SED IN THE ABOVE	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BAN CONTRAC	KRUPTĆY PRÓTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THE STATE MA , AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE	
REV. 5/	2009	•		
	ио	TICE		
A SIGNE	D BID MUST BE S	BMITTED TO:		
PU BU 20	PARTMENT OF ADMIRCHASING DIVISION 15 DISCOURS WASHINGTON STATE OF THE PROPERTY	ON		
SIGNATUBÉ ////	SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		7 ,
Nonahl Soffer	y	30477	76-0448 DATE Z	15/11
TITLE PRESIDENTS	-/ FEIN 54-07	10073	l l	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



FINDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for m Quotation

WARONUMBER: DNR211089 10

address:corfespondence:totatien:fon:ca

FRANK WHITTAKER

30<u>4-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

FREIGHT TERMS FOB. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 12/29/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 02/15/2011 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM:NUMBER QUANTITY LOP INF THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID 44 **BUYER:** REQ. NO.: DNR211089 02/15/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY to contact you recarding your bid: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: TOTAL: \$74 900 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR211089 ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ADDRESS CHANGES TO HE NOTED ABOVE HEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained for \$60.00 by contacting:

Civil Tech Engineering, Inc. 300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, West Virginia 25526 304-757-8094

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



NODZEV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR211089

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

SH H P

Ţ

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA PO BOX 429

304-776-0448

. O DOX IL)

*B20133453

INSTITUTE WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

01/26/		KE 6	MS OF SAL	<u>-</u> E	SHIP)	/IA		F.O.B		FREIGHT	TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		02/15/	2011		L	BID	OPENING TIME O			1:30PM		
EINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	gengenalanignagneraens		UNIT PRICE		AMO	UNT	
	****	****	****	*** A	DDENDUM N	10. 1 **	*****	*****	**			
									.			
					D TO PROV IN SHEET				_			
	& ANSW		E-010	316,11	TH SHEET	, IECHN	ICAL Q	OESITON	.			
					·							
	THE BI	D OPEN	ING D	ATE A	ND TIME H	AVE NOT	CHANG	ED.				
					•							
										•		
					ne c	EIVED F	FB N 1	2010				
					KEV	CIRCO						
							-	•			•	
										•		
0001		1	LS		968-42				ŀ			
	GENERA	L CONS	TRUCT	ION						***************************************		
										Amn	00	
	****	THIS	IST	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DNR211	089 **	**** T0	TAL:	1 74,	400	
										•		
1												
	10/1) /		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS					
SIGNATURE /	WK	Han				TELEPHONS	4)776.	0448	DATE 2	-117/1		
TITLE PRES	10 10 11	7 F	IN ZZ	-07	10772		1.	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO	BE NOTED	ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

SIGNATURE TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Teays River Construction Co.

P.O. Box 429

Institute, WV 25112-0429

FEIN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR211089

PAGE
1

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PARKS & RECREATION SECTION 324 4TH AVENUE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 02/15/2011 BID OPENING DATE: <u>02/17/2011</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINITPRICE TAUCMA LINE ****** ADDENDUM NO. 2 *** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO REPLACE THE FOLLOWING PAGES: form of proposal-1, form of proposal-2, and form of PROPOSAL-3 WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED PAGES. THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE EXTENDED TO: 02/17/2011 AT 1:30 PM. d001 968-42 ЦS GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNR211089 ***** TOTAL:

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

BEECH FORK STATE PARK PROPOSED CABIN AREA ACCESS ROAD LANDSLIDE CORRECTION BIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-1

	·
Name of Bidder:	TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
e i i registale de	
Address of Bidder:	P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429
Phone Number of Bidder:	304-776-0448
WV Contractors License No	WV006833

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications; hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall include the Cabin Area Access Road Landslide Correction and all incidental work.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

\$74,900.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words

SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

BEECH FORK STATE PARK PROPOSED CABIN AREA ACCESS ROAD LANDSLIDE CORRECTION DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES FORM OF PROPOSAL-2

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$100 per day

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the GONTRACTOR

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Date

i hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No

ONE	1/26/11					
TWO	2/15/11					
	e to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of					
Respectfully submitted	' :					
Date:	FEBRUARY 17, 2011					
WV Vendor Registration Number:	В20133453					
By: (signature in ink)	horal ffor -					
Title:	PRESIDENT					
Firm Name:	TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY					
Firm Address:	P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429					
	1					

BID BOND

	KNOV	V ALL MEI	N BY THES	E PRESEN	ITS, Tha	at we, the un-	dersigned, _	Teays Rive	r Constru	ction Com	pany, Inc.
	of		Box 429	_,l <u>n</u>	stitute,	West Virgini	a 25112-0	429as Principa	al, and <u></u>	Ohio Farmers	Insurance Company
		Westfiel	d Center								ws of the State of
Ohi		with its	principal c	office in the	City of_	Westfield (Center	, as Surety,	are held	and firmly b	oound unto the State
of West	Virginia							(\$			the payment of which,
	_								xecutors,	successors	s and assigns.
	•		. , ,		·						
	The C	ondition o	f the above	obligation i	s such t	hat whereas	the Principa	al has submitt	ed to the	Purchasing	Section of the
Departr											ntract in writing for
								, Cabell/Way			
		•									

	NOW	THEREFO	DRE,								
	(a) If	said bid s	hall be reie	cted, or							
	(b) If	said bid s	hall be acc	epted and the	he Princ	ipal shall ent	er into a co	ntract in acco	rdance w	ith the bid o	or proposal attached
hereto a	and sha ent crea	il furnish a ated by the	ny other bo acceptan	onds and ins ce of said bi	surance id. then	required by this obligation	ine bid or pi n shall be n	roposal, and s ull and void, d	snall in all otherwise	this obligat	ects perform the tion shall remain in full
force ar	nd effec	t. It is exp	ressly unde	erstood and	agreed	that the liabi	lity of the S	urety for any	and all cla	aims hereur	nder shall, in no event,
exceed	the per	nal amoun	t of this obl	igation as h	erein sta	ated.					
	oaired o	r affected	the value re by any ext extension.	eceived, her ension of the	eby stip e time w	ulates and a /ithin which t	grees that the Obligee	he obligations may accept s	of said S uch bid, a	Surety and i and said Su	its bond shall be in no rety does hereby
maire i		•									
											em as are corporations
		•				o and these	presents to	be signed by	their pro	per officers,	, this
15th	_day of	f	February	, 2	20 <u>11</u> .						
Principa	al Corpo	orate Seal						Teays Rive		uction Com	
									09	lame of Pri	ncipai)
								ву Дол и	ally	Hong	- * -
									/\N	lust be Pre ice Preside	sident or
									<i>U</i> v	_	ant;
										President (Title)	
										. ,	
Surety	Corpora	ate Seal						Ohio Farm		ance Comp	
								$\langle \Lambda \rangle$	-10	lame of Sur	(ety)
								\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	411	M	11
								-	////	/(/)/	V
								- V		Atterney-in-	Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 4752402 00

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE,

JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

IMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE. GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile.

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

Tarinam Hammen

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 09th day of MAY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 15th day of A.D., 2011 ·



San *





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF KANAWHA , TO-WIT:
I, RONALD J. HAYES, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY; and,
(Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
(Company Name)
By: Korcel & Jane 1. Title: PRESIDENT
Date: FEBRUARY 15, 2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 15TH day of FEBRUARY
By Commission expires March 27, 2011
NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL (Seal) MARIE EILER State of West Virginia P.O. Box 9536 South Charleston, WV 25309 My Commission Expires March 27, 2011 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited flability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE